**From:** Courtney Salas-Ford (ADE) [mailto:Courtney.Salas-Ford@ade.arkansas.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2022 3:09 PM

**To:** Garrity, Marty

**Cc:** Irvin, Missy; Erin Franks (ADE); Johnny Key (ADE)

**Subject:** Request for ALC Review

Director Garrity,

Please accept this request to be placed on the ALC supplemental agenda for Friday, October 21, 2022, to request authorization by Legislative Council to begin the process of promulgating rules for the distribution of School Safety Set-Aside funds, pursuant to Act 3 of the Third Extraordinary Session, 2022. I will be present at the meeting to answer any questions.

Thank you,

## **Courtney Salas-Ford**

Chief Legal Counsel Arkansas Department of Education Four Capitol Mall, Rm. 301-A Little Rock, AR 72201 (501) 682-4752

## **ALC Rules Addendum**

## School Safety Set-Aside or Contingency Vote 3/5 Set-Aside

- (a) Act 3 of the Third Extraordinary Session of 2022, which appropriated funds for the School Safety Grants Program and created the School Safety Set-Aside or Contingency Vote 3/5 Set-Aside sub-fund, granted approval authority to the Legislative Council related to promulgation of rules for the school safety grants and transfer of funds from the sub-fund.
  - (b) The following items shall be referred to the PEER Subcommittee:
- (1) Approval of a request for authorization by the Department of Education to begin the process for promulgating rules for the distribution of funds in the School Safety Set-Aside or Contingency Vote 3/5 Set-Aside sub-fund, with final approval of the Legislative Council; and
- (2)(A) Approval of transfers from the School Safety Set-Aside or Contingency Vote 3/5 Set-Aside sub-fund, with final approval by the Legislative Council of the greater of three-fifths (3/5) of the quorum present or a majority of the membership of the Legislative Council.
- (B) Approval of transfers from the School Safety Set-Aside or Contingency Vote 3/5 Set-Aside sub-fund for the purpose of allowing the Department of Education to distribute funds for the School Safety Grant Program shall not be granted until the rules regarding distribution of the funds under the program have been approved by the Legislative Council.
- (c) Unless suspended or amended, or changed by law, this addendum shall continue in full force and effect as a temporary rule for the Legislative Council during the future successive biennial periods until permanent rules have been adopted by the Legislative Council.